

No. 11-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Fane Lozman,

Petitioner,

v.

The City of Riviera Beach, Florida,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF MARITIME LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Captain Alan S. Richard
Florida State University
College of Law
425 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32306
850-556-9955
asrichard@fsu.edu

Richard T. Robol
Counsel of Record
Rachel C. Monaghan
Robol Law Office, LLC
433 West Sixth Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201
614-737-3739
rrobol@robollaw.com

Thomas J. Schoenbaum
George Washington
University, School of Law
2000 H Street NW
Washington DC 20052

Steven Friedell
Rutgers University
School of Law
217 North Fifth Street
Camden, NJ 08102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Indefinitely Moored Floating Structures Are Not Vessels Under 1 U.S.C. §3 and Related Federal Maritime Statutes	5
A. Congress Intended that Section 3 Codify the Judicially Established Understanding of the Term “Vessel” Under the General Maritime Law.	5
B. Maritime Law Is a Special Body of Jurisprudence Aimed at Protecting a Special Federal Interest, Namely, Facilitating Maritime Commerce Through a Uniform Body of Federal Law and Distinctive Federal Jurisdiction.	7
C. Indefinitely Moored Structures Should Not Be Treated As Vessels.	10

II. Treating Indefinitely Moored Structures As “Vessels” Would Erode Federalism and Have Other Adverse Unintended Consequences.	13
A. Treating Indefinitely Moored Structures As “Vessels” Would Sweep Within the Reach of Admiralty Law and Jurisdiction an Inappropriate Array of Fixed Structures.	13
B. Imposing “Vessel” Status on Fixed Structures that Happen to Float Would Improperly Subject Them to Maritime Regulations and Liens.	16
III. Indefinitely Moored Floating Structures Are Not “Vessels” Under Controlling Supreme Court Precedents.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 781 F. 2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Chandris Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) ...	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry-Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	18
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) ...	15
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 959 F. 2d 1119 (1st Cir. 1992)	13
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 827 (1992) ...	13
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	18
<i>Herian v. U.S.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 287 (D.C.D.C., 1973)	15
<i>Longmire v. Sea Drilling Corp.</i> , 610 F. 2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	15
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961)	19
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	5, 6, 14, 19
<i>The Lottawana</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874)	7

The Rock Island Bridge, 73 U.S. 213 (1867)6

United States v. Freeman, 579 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1978) . 17

United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co., Inc.,
412 U.S. 580 (1973)15

United States v. Warren, 578 F.2d 1058(5th Cir. 1978) . 17

United States v. Whitmire, 595 F. 2d 1303
(11th Cir. 1979) 17

United States v. Williams, 617 F. 2d 1063
(5th Cir. 1980)17

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, § 2 of the Constitution 8, 9

Statutes and Regulations

1 U.S.C. §3 *passim*

14 U.S.C. § 8917

46 U.S.C. § 4306 17

46 U.S.C. § 3134217

33 C.F.R. § 175.1516

46 C.F.R. 25.25-5 16

Other Authorities

Erastus Cornelius Benedict, *The American
Admiralty, its Jurisdiction and Practice*
(2d ed. 1870) 6

Leslie J. Buglass, <i>Marine Insurance Claims American Law and Practice</i> (2 nd ed. 1972)	
Steven F. Friedell, 1 <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7 th ed. rev. 1997).....	18
Robert M. Jarvis <i>et al.</i> "Admiralty Law in Popular Culture," 31 <i>J. Mar. L & Comm.</i> (2000)	9
George Rutherglen, <i>Dead Ships</i> , 30 <i>J. of Mar. L. & Com.</i> 677 (1999)	11, 19
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (5 th ed. 2012)	7, 8, 9, 11, 17
